Save as disclosed above, Mr. Tang, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with any of

them did not acquire or agree to acquire any Shares or rights over Shares during the

Offer Period. None of Mr. Tang, the Offeror nor any party acting in concert with any of

them had borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the

Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before the Offer Period; (ii) immediately after the S&P Completion; (iii) immediately

prior to the making of the Offer and (iv) immediately after the close of the Offer and as at

the date of this joint announcement (assuming valid acceptances in respect of

2,194,310,000 Offer Shares and settlement having taken place):

Immediately before

the Offer Period

Immediately after

the S&P Completion

Immediately prior to

the making of the Offer

Immediately after the close

of the Offer and as at the date

of this joint announcement

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

The Offeror and parties

acting in concert

with it

Offeror and Mr. Tang

(Note) 360,000,000 4.17 2,064,232,000 23.89 2,554,576,000 29.56 4,748,886,000 54.96

SVF 2,568,816,000 29.73 2,568,816,000 29.73 2,568,816,000 29.73 2,568,816,000 29.73

Sub-total 2,928,816,000 33.90 4,633,048,000 53.62 5,123,392,000 59.29 7,317,702,000 84.70

Vendor 1,704,232,000 19.72 — — — — — —

Public Shareholders

Mr. Yuan and

Perfect Wood 248,496,000 2.88 248,496,000 2.88 250,960,000 2.91 250,960,000 2.91

Other public

shareholders 3,758,456,000 43.50 3,758,456,000 43.50 3,265,648,000 37.80 1,071,338,000 12.40

Sub-total 4,006,952,000 46.38 4,006,952,000 46.38 3,516,608,000 40.71 1,322,298,000 15.30

Total 8,640,000,000 100.00 8,640,000,000 100.00 8,640,000,000 100.00 8,640,000,000 100.00

Note: The 360,000,000 Shares are held by Mr. Tang through Maxace as at the date of this joint

announcement

– 3 –

PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately after the close of the Offer, subject to the due registration by the Registrar

of the transfer of the Offer Shares tendered under the Offer to the Offeror in respect of

which valid acceptances were received, a total of 1,322,298,000 Offer Shares, representing

approximately 15.30% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of

this joint announcement, are held by the public (within the meaning of the GEM Listing

Rules). Accordingly, as at the date of this joint announcement, the Company cannot